

Pational Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G629]

PORT MORESBY, THURSDAY, 17th AUGUST

[2017

Physical Planning

Independent State of Papua New Guinea

Physical Planning Act 1989

Part IV: Development Plans

GAZETTE NOTICE

Sec 62 Reg 32

DECLARATION OF FINAL APPROVAL OF A DEVELOPMENT PLAN

The East New Britain Provincial Physical Planning Board gives notice that the Palmalmal Urban Development Plan, which was ordered by the Chairman of the East New Britain Provincial Executive Council, Hon. Ereman Tobaining (Jnr) on the 22nd of March, 2017 by Gazette Notice No. G324, has been processed in accordance with Sections 58, 59, 60, 61 and 62 and is declared as approved in accordance with Sections 63 and 64 of the *Physical Planning Act*.

The Palmalmal Urban Development Plan takes effect from the date of publication of this notice and shall be reviewed, in accordance with Section 66 of the *Physical Planning Act*, not later than 10 years after this notice.

Dated this 16th day of August, 2017.

W. MATAVA,
Chairman,
East New Britain Provincial Physical Planning Board.